

SENTRIKEY SERVICE AGREEMENT

THIS SENTRIKEY SERVICE AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is entered into as of the	day	of

_____, 20_____, by and between the Williamsburg Multiple Listing Service, Inc. (WMLS) and

_SENTRIKEY USER (Authorized Licensed User of the WMLS)

(Printed Name)

(Printed Name)

PARTICIPANT. (Principal or Managing Broker and a member of the WMLS)

SENTRIKEY USER, PARTICIPANT, and the WMLS agree as follows:

SERVICE AGREEMENT: SentriKey hereby provides to the WMLS, and SENTRIKEY USER hereby receives from the WMLS, access to the SentriKey Lockbox Service, via a mobile application (SentriKey), and online services. In addition, SentriKey hereby grants to SENTRIKEY USER a sub-license to use the software (the "Software) which is necessary for the operation of the system.

TERM OF AGREEMENT: The term of this Agreement begins on the date of the execution of this Agreement and ends on the date the SENTRIKEY USER terminates membership with the WMLS or upon WMLS receipt of a fully executed SentriKey Product Report (Form 121) requesting termination of the SentriKey Service.

SENTRIKEY CREDENTIALS: SENTRIKEY USER acknowledges that personal, private, credentials are required to access the SentriKey Lockbox Service and must be kept confidential. Access may be inactivated at any time if required by SentriKey or the WMLS.

PAYMENTS:

- a. During the term of this agreement, SENTRIKEY USER, shall pay to the WMLS quarterly fees for use of the Service (the "Quarterly System Fee"). The first payment of the Quarterly System Fee shall be pro-rated in an amount as determined and shall be due upon SENTRIKEY USER'S execution of this Agreement. (Each subsequent payment of the Quarterly System Fee, as invoiced by the WMLS, shall be due and payable each consecutive quarter during the Term.) Failure of WMLS or its designee to invoice SENTRIKEY USER for the Quarterly System Fee shall not relieve SENTRIKEY USER of its obligation to pay the Quarterly System Fee when due and payable pursuant to this Agreement.
- b. The amount of the Quarterly System Fee is subject to adjustment annually based upon administration and operational costs incurred by the WMLS. SENTRIKEY USER expressly authorizes WMLS to adjust the Quarterly System Fee in each year during the Term of this Agreement.
- c. All sums payable by SENTRIKEY USER hereunder shall be paid to WMLS, Inc. in immediately available funds.
- d. All quarterly system fees and any other sums payable by SENTRIKEY USER hereunder are non-refundable.

SECURITY OF SENTRIKEY SOFTWARE: SENTRIKEY USER acknowledges that it is necessary to maintain security of the Sentrikey software application to prevent its use by unauthorized persons. Consequently, SENTRIKEY USER agrees to the following: The SENTRIKEY USER

- a. shall not loan the SentriKey application to any person for any purpose whatsoever nor shall permit the SentriKey application to be used for any purpose by any other person
- b. understands that downloads of the SentriKey application to Smart Phones, tablets, and other devices, owned by SentriKey User are limited
- c. shall follow all additional security procedures as specified by the WMLS

PARTICIPANT'S RESPONSIBILITIES:

- a. Participant warrants that Participant is both a licensed real estate broker and Participant of the Williamsburg Multiple Listing Service, Inc.
- b. Participant warrants that SENTRIKEY USER possesses a real estate license and is in fact associated with Participant in an active effort to sell real estate or is a licensed or certified real estate appraiser affiliated with the WMLS Participant.

- c. Participant agrees to enforce the terms of the Agreement with respect to any SENTRIKEY USER associated with him/her and understands that he/she is not relieved of any responsibility or obligation by the mere fact of such disassociation with SENTRIKEY USER.
- Participant agrees to notify the WMLS immediately, in writing, should the Participant or SENTRIKEY USER terminate their relationship or should the SENTRIKEY USER's license be transferred or returned to the licensing Board and,
- e. Participant agrees that he/she is jointly and severally liable, together with the SENTRIKEY USER, for all duties, responsibilities and undertakings of the SENTRIKEY USER under this Agreement and understands that failure to follow the provisions of the SentriKey Service Agreement may result in the loss of WMLS SentriKey privileges and, further, could cause the WMLS to inactivate all SentriKeys issued to the Participant and the Participant's SENTRIKEY USERs.

DISCLOSURE TO CLIENTS: The SENTRIKEY USER shall obtain specific written authorization from the seller before placing a lockbox on the owner's property and before the listing is entered into the WMLS, reflecting that a lockbox has been authorized by seller.

DISCIPLINARY ACTION: Participant and/or SENTRIKEY USER agree to be subject to the disciplinary rules and procedures of the WMLS for violation of any provision of this Agreement and/or the Williamsburg Multiple Listing Service, Inc. Rules & Regulations. Discipline may include, but not limited to, inactivation of the Participant's and/or SENTRIKEY USER's SentriKey application.

INDEMNIFICATION: Participant and/or SENTRIKEY USER agree to indemnify, defend and hold the WMLS and all of its respective officers, directors and employees harmless from any and all loss, cost, expense, claims or demands whatsoever by or against the WMLS resulting from loss, use or misuse of the SentriKey Lockbox System, including, but not limited to, any and all liabilities, including attorney's fees, incurred by them as a result of damage or injuries to property or persons arising out of entry by any person into any premises by use of the SentriKey Lockbox System.

REIMBURSEMENT: Participant and/or SENTRIKEY USER agree that, in the event that the WMLS shall prevail in any legal action brought by or against the Participant and/or SENTRIKEY USER to enforce the terms of this Agreement, the Participant and/or SENTRIKEY USER as appropriate may be assessed a reasonable amount of attorney's fees in addition to any other relief to which the Court rules the WMLS may be entitled.

<u>GOVERNING LAW</u>: The validity of this Agreement and any of its terms and provisions, as well as the rights and duties of the parties hereunder, shall be governed by the laws of Virginia, and venue for any litigation regarding this agreement shall be James City County.

<u>PARTIAL INVALIDITY</u>: If any provision of this contract is held by any court to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall nevertheless continue in full force.

CONDITIONS SET FORTH HEREOF ARE PART OF THIS AGREEMENT:

This written contract expresses the entire agreement between Participants, SENTRIKEY USERs and the WMLS with respect to the SentriKey Lockbox Service. This Agreement supersedes any and all other agreements, either oral or in writing. No other agreement, statement or promise relating to the subject matter of the Agreement which is not contained herein shall be valid or binding. This Agreement is binding upon the heirs and personal representatives of the Participant or SENTRIKEY USER.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, WMLS, PARTICIPANT and SENTRIKEY USER have caused this agreement to be duly executed as of the date set forth in the preamble of this agreement.

SENTRIKEY USER:	
	(Signature)
SENTRIKEY USER:	
	(Please PRINT)
PARTICIPANT :	
	(Signature)
PARTICIPANT :	
	(Please PRINT)